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May 28, 2021 

Mr. Cayce Hinton 
Director, Division oflndustry Development & Market 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0805 

Erika P. Smith 
Director - Legislative and Regulatory 

266 Main Street 
Burlington, VT 05401 

802-951-8008 

FILED 5/28/2021 
DOCUMENT NO. 04348-2021 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

RE: Tariff Revision - Consolidated Communications of Florida Company 
Florida Access Tariff No. 1, SYY Compliance Filing 

Attached for filing, Consolidated Communications of Florida Company hereby submits the 
following tariff sheets with a proposed effective date of July 1, 2021 . 

Section 3, First Revised Sheet 14 
Section 6, First Revised Sheets 45 , 46, 53, 54, 65, 81 and 82 
Section 19, First Revised Sheets 9-11 

This filing is submitted in compliance with the FCC's Report and Order on 8YY access charge 
reform released October 9, 2020 in WC Docket No. 18-156 for effect July 1, 2021. 

Please contact me at the number above or Carole Williamson at carole.williamson@consolidated.com 
with any questions or concerns regarding this filing. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Regards, 

&fJ;,,;L 
Erika P. Smith 

mailto:carrie.patterson@consolidated.com


Issue date:  May 28, 2021 Effective date: July 1, 2021 

Issued by: Erika P. Smith 
Title: Director – Legislative and Regulatory Affairs 

FL Access Tariff No. 1 Access Services 
Section 3 

Consolidated Communications of Florida Company First Revised Sheet 14 
d/b/a Consolidated Communications/GTC   Cancels Original Sheet 14 

SECTION 3 - COMMON CARRIER LINE ACCESS (CONT'D) 

3.10 Rates and Charges 

A. The rate for Carrier Common Line Access is: 

1. Per Originating Access Minute
Rate 

CCFLC SWA FGA, FGB and FGD Non-Toll Free .0304 
CCFLC SWA FGA, FGB and FGD Toll Free Only .0000 

2. Per Terminating Access Minute

CCFLC SWA FGA, FGB and FGD 
Port St. Joe 
Florala 
Perry 
Chattahoochee, GA 

* 
* 
* 
* 

*The rates, charges and conditions for the provision of intrastate terminating Carrier Access Service
are as specified in the NECA Tariff FCC No. 5 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to,
or supplemented.

(C) 
(N) 



Issue date: May 28, 2021 Effective date: July 1, 2021 

Issued by: Erika P. Smith 
Title: Director – Legialtive and Regulatory Affairs 

FL Access Tariff No. 1 Access Services 
Section 6 

Consolidated Communications of Florida Company First Revised Sheet 45 
d/b/a Consolidated Communications/GTC   Cancels Original Sheet 45 

SECTION 6 - CCFLC SWA SERVICE (CONT'D.) 

6.8 Rates and Charges (Cont'd.) 

6.8.1  CCFLC SWA Transport (Cont'd.) 

C. Switched Interoffice Channel - CCFLC SWA Common Transport 

1. Per Mile Terminating Rate 
Per Access 
Minute 

(a) Zone 1 * 
(b) Zone 2 * 
(c) Zone 3 * 

Originating Rate 
Per Access  
Minute – Non-Toll Free  

(a) Zone 1 $.00004  
(b) Zone 2 $.00004 
(c) Zone 3 $.00004  

2. Facilities Termination
Terminating Rate 

(a) Zone 1 * 
(b) Zone 2 * 
(c) Zone 3 * 

Originating Rate – Non-Toll Free 
(a) Zone 1 $.00036  
(b) Zone 2 $.00036  
(c) Zone 3 $.00036  

*The rates, charges and conditions for the provision of intrastate terminating Carrier Access Service
are as specified in the NECA Tariff FCC No. 5 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to, or
supplemented.

(C) 

(C) 



Issue date: May 28, 2021 Effective date: July 1, 2021 

Issued by: Erika P. Smith 
Title: Director – Legislative and Regulatory Affairs 

FL Access Tariff No. 1 Access Services 
Section 6 

Consolidated Communications of Florida Company First Revised Sheet 46 
d/b/a Consolidated Communications/GTC   Cancels Original Sheet 46 

SECTION 6 - CCFLC SWA SERVICE (CONT'D.) 

6.8 Rates and Charges (Cont'd.) 

6.8.1  CCFLC SWA Transport (Cont'd.) 

C. Switched Interoffice Channel - CCFLC SWA Common Transport (Cont’d) 

3. CCFLC SWA Common Transport

(a) DS3 to DS1 Multiplexer  
Per Access Minute of Use 

       Terminating Rate  
       Per Access Minute * 
       Originating Rate 
       Per Access Minute – Non-Toll Free $.000387 

D. Access Tandem Switching 

1. Premium
Rate 
Per Access 
Minute 

(a) Terminating 
Per Access Minute * 

(b) Originating 
Per Access Minute – Non-Toll Free $.000500 

*The rates, charges and conditions for the provision of intrastate terminating Carrier Access Service
are as specified in the NECA Tariff FCC No. 5 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to, or
supplemented.

(C) 

(C) 



Issue date: May 28, 2021 Effective date: July 1, 2021 

Issued by: Erika P. Smith 
Title: Director of Legislative and Regulatory Affairs 

FL Access Tariff No. 1 

Consolidated Communications of Florida Company 
d/b/a Consolidated Communications/GTC 

Access Services 
Section 6 

First Revised Sheet 53 
Cancels Original Sheet 53 

SECTION 6 - CCFLC SWA SERVICE (CONT'D.) 

6.8 Rates and Charges (Cont'd.) 

6.8.1  CCFLC SWA Transport (Cont'd.) 

K. Switched Interoffice Channel - Switched Dedicated Transport 

Nonrecurring Charge 
First Additional 

1. Voice Grade
(a) Per mile * * 
(b) Facility Termination * * 
(c)      Entrance Facility *      * 

2. DS0 - 56/64 Kbps
(a) Per mile * * 
(b) Facility Termination * * 

    (c)     Entrance Facility        *           * 
3. DS1 - 1.544 Mbps

(a) Per mile * * 
(b) Facility Termination * * 

   (c)      Entrance Facility        *              * 
4. DS3 - 44.736 Mbps

(a) Per mile * * 
(b) Facility Termination * * 

 (c)     Entrance Facility         *       * 

L. Switched Interoffice Channel - Switched Common Transport¹ 

Rate Per 
Access 
Minute 

1. Per Mile
(a) Premium – Terminating

Premium – Originating Non-Toll Free 
* 
$.00004 

2. Facilities Termination
(a) Premium – Terminating

Premium – Originating Non-Toll Free 
* 
$.00036 

Note 1: These charges also apply to the CCFLC SWA Common Transport IP Option. 

*The rates, charges and conditions for the provision of intrastate terminating Carrier Access Service
are as specified in the NECA Tariff FCC No. 5 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to, or
supplemented.

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(C) 

(C) 



 

 
Issue date: May 28, 2021  Effective date: July 1, 2021 
 
Issued by: Erika P. Smith 
Title: Director – Legisaltive and Regulatory Affairs 

FL Access Tariff No. 1 Access Services 
 Section 6 
Consolidated Communications of Florida Company First Revised Sheet 54 
d/b/a Consolidated Communications/GTC   Cancels Original Sheet 54 
 
 

SECTION 6 - CCFLC SWA SERVICE (CONT'D.) 
 
6.8  Rates and Charges (Cont'd.) 
 

6.8.1  CCFLC SWA Transport (Cont'd.) 
 

M.  Reserved for Future Use  
     

 
N.  Interconnection  

 
1. Rate 

 
(a) CCFLC (The Florala Telephone Company, Inc.)   

                             Terminating 
                            Originating Non-Toll Free 
                            Originating Toll Free Only 

 
* 
$0.01213 
$0.00000 

(b) CCFLC (Gulf Telephone Company) 
                            Terminating 
                            Originating Non-Toll Free 
                            Originating Toll Free Only 

 
* 
$0.00682 
$0.00000 

   
(c) CCFLC (St. Joseph Telephone and Telegraph 

Company) 
                             Terminating 
                             Originating Non-Toll Free 
                             Originating Toll Free Only 

 
 
* 
$0.01144 
$0.00000 

   
   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

*The rates, charges and conditions for the provision of intrastate terminating Carrier Access Service  
are as specified in the NECA Tariff FCC No. 5 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to, 
or supplemented.   

 
 

(C) 
(N) 
 
 
(C) 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Issue date: May 28, 2021  Effective date: July 1, 2021 
 
Issued by: Erika P. Smith  
Title: Director – Legislative and Regulatory Affairs 

FL Access Tariff No. 1 Access Services 
 Section 6 
Consolidated Communications of Florida Company First Revised Sheet 65 
d/b/a Consolidated Communications/GTC  Cancels Original Sheet 65 
 
 

SECTION 6 - CCFLC SWA SERVICE (CONT'D.) 
 
6.8  Rates and Charges (Cont'd.) 
 

6.8.2  Local Switching 
  

A.  Local Switching Rates and Optional Features 
   

1.  Usage Sensitive Rates 
 

  Rate Per 
Access 
Minute 

 

    
(a) Local Switch – all areas 

Terminating 
Originating Non-Toll Free 
Originating Toll Free Only 

 
* 
$.01770 
* 

 

    
(b) Common Trunk Port Service per Each 

Common Transport Trunk Termination 
Office Trunk Port Service 
Terminating 
Originating Non-Toll Free 
Originating Toll Free Only 

  
  

 
* 
$.000800 

 

 $.000000  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

*The rates, charges and conditions for the provision of these intrastate Carrier Access Service  
rate elements are as specified in the NECA Tariff FCC No. 5 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added 
to, or supplemented.   

 
 

(C) 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
(C) 



 

 
Issue date: May 28, 2021  Effective date: July 1, 2021 
 
Issued by: Robert D. Meehan  
Title: Director of Regulatory Affairs 

FL Access Tariff No. 1 Access Services 
 Section 6 
Consolidated Communications of Florida Company First Revised Sheet 81 
d/b/a Consolidated Communications/GTC Cancels Original Sheet 81 
 
 

SECTION 6 - CCFLC SWA SERVICE (CONT'D.) 
 
6.8  Rates and Charges (Cont'd.) 
 
 6.8.4.  CCFLC SWA 8XX Toll Free Dialing Ten Digit Screening Service 

 
A.  CCFLC SWA 8XX Toll Free Dialing Ten Digit Screening Service 

 
1. Per 800 Call Utilizing CCFLC SWA 8XX Toll Free Dialing Ten Digit 

Screening Service with 800 Number Delivery  
       Monthly 

         Rate   
   (a) Per query Non-Toll Free  $0.004 
   (b) Per query Toll Free Only  $0.004 

         
2. Per 800 Call Utilizing CCFLC SWA 8XX Toll Free Dialing 
 

Ten Digit Screening service with 800  
Number Delivery for 800 Numbers with  
Optional Complex Feature, i.e., Call Handling  
and Destination Features  

       Monthly 
        Rate 

(a) Per query Non-Toll Free  $0.0045  
(b) Per query Toll Free Only  $0.004 

 
3. Per 800 Call Utilizing CCFLC SWA 8XX Toll Free Dialing 

 
Ten Digit Screening service with POTS Number Delivery 
 

       Monthly 
        Rate 

(a) Per query Non-Toll Free  $0.004 
  (b) Per query Toll Free Only  $0.004 

 
       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Issue date: May 28, 2021  Effective date: July 1, 2021 
 
Issued by: Erika P. Smith  
Title: Director – Legislative and Regulatory Affairs 

FL Access Tariff No. 1 Access Services 
 Section 6 
Consolidated Communications of Florida Company First Revised Sheet 82 
d/b/a Consolidated Communications/GTC Cancels Original Sheet 82 
 
 

SECTION 6 - CCFLC SWA SERVICE (CONT'D.) 
 
6.8  Rates and Charges (Cont'd.) 
 
 6.8.4.  CCFLC SWA 8XX Toll Free Dialing Ten Digit Screening Service (Cont'd.) 

 
A.  CCFLC SWA 8XX Toll Free Dialing Ten Digit Screening Service (Cont'd.) 

 
4. Per 800 Call Utilizing CCFLC SWA 8XX Toll  

Free Dialing Ten Digit Screening Service  
with POTS Number Delivery for 800 Numbers  
with Optional Complex Feature, i.e., Call Handling  
and Destination Features1 

       Monthly 
         Rate   

(a) Per query Non-Toll Free  $0.0045 
(b) Per query Toll Free Only  $0.004   
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note 1: This element cannot be billed prior to July 1, 1993. Prior to July 1, 1993, the applicable query rate element, with 800 
number delivery or with POTS number delivery, will be applied. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Issue date: May 28, 2021  Effective date: July 1, 2021 
 
Issued by: Erika P. Smith 
Title: Director of Legislative and Regulatory Affairs 

FL Access Tariff No. 1 Access Services 
 Section 16 
Consolidated Communications of Florida Company First Revised Sheet 9 
d/b/a Consolidated Communications/GTC  Cancels Original Sheet 9 

 
 

SECTION 16 - ACCESS SERVICE FOR LOCAL EXCHANGE COMPANIES COMPLETION OF 
INTRALATA-INTERCOMPANY LONG DISTANCE MTS AND WATS CALLS (CONT'D) 

 
16.4  Rates and Charges 
 

A.  The rate for Carrier Common Line Access is: 
 

1. Per Originating Access Minute – Non-Toll Free 
         Rate   

Consolidated Communications of  
Florida Company (CCFLC)    $.03040   
 

2. Per Originating Access Minute – Toll Free Only 
 
 Consolidated Communications of  
 Florida Company (CCFLC)    $.00000 

 
3. Per Terminating Access Minute 

  
Consolidated Communications of  
Florida Company (CCFLC)        *  

  
 

  
 
 

B.  Carrier Access Capacity 
 

1. Per busy hour minutes of capacity1 

 
        Rate  
  
  CCFLC  (Florala Division)   $2.64  
  
 
 
 
 

 
*The rates, charges and conditions for the provision of intrastate terminating Carrier Access Service are as 
specified in the NECA Tariff FCC No. 5 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to, or supplemented.   

 
Note 1: The toll (MTS - A18, OUTWATS - A19) rates of the Local Exchange Company where the collect, third 

party, and pay telephone calls originated will be billed. For an 800 service call, the terminating Local 
Exchange Company 800 service rates will be billed. 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
(N) 
 
(N) 
(N) 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
(D) 
(D) 
 



 
Issue date: May 28, 2021  Effective date: July 1, 2021 
 
Issued by: Erika P. Smith 
Title: Director of Legislative and Regulatory Affairs 

 
FL Access Tariff No. 1 Access Services 
 Section 16 
Consolidated Communications of Florida Company First Revised Sheet 10 
d/b/a Consolidated Communications/GTC  Cancels Original Sheet 10 

 
 

SECTION 16 - ACCESS SERVICE FOR LOCAL EXCHANGE COMPANIES COMPLETION OF 
INTRALATA-INTERCOMPANY LONG DISTANCE MTS AND WATS CALLS (CONT'D) 

 
16.4  Rates and Charges (Cont'd.) 
 

C.  Switched Access Service 
 

1. MABC Local Channel 
Rate Per 

Monthly Access 
Rate Minute  

(a) Voice Grade - Four Wire $45.24 $.005027  
(b) DS1 - 1.544 Mbps $133.81 $.000619  
(c) DS3 - 44.736 Mbps $2,100.00 $.000347  

 
2. MABC Interoffice Channel 
 

(a) Dedicated Transport 
 

1. Voice Grade 
Monthly 
Rate  

(a) Per Mile $1.90  
(b) Facility Termination $23.30  

2. DS1 - 1.544 Mbps 
(a) Per Mile $16.75  
(b) Facility Termination $59.75  

3. DS3 - 44.736 Mbps 
(a) Per Mile $175.00  
(b) Facility Termination $1,200.00  

 
3. MABC Interoffice Channel - Common Transport 

Rate 
Per Access 
Minute  

(a) Per Mile Originating Non-Toll Free $.00004  
 Per Mile Terminating * 
 
(b) Facilities Termination Originating Non-Toll Free $.00036  
 Facilities Termination Terminating * 
 

*The rates, charges and conditions for the provision of intrastate terminating Carrier Access Service  
are as specified in the NECA Tariff FCC No. 5 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to, or 
supplemented.   
(M) Material previously located on this sheet is now located on Sheet 11.  

(C) 
(N) 
 
(C) 
(N) 
      (M) 
(N)    | 
(N)    | 
(N) (M) 



 
Issue date: May 28, 2021  Effective date: July 1, 2021 
 
Issued by: Erika P. Smith 
Title: Director of Legislative and Regulatory Affairs 

FL Access Tariff No. 1 Access Services 
 Section 16 
Consolidated Communications of Florida Company First Revised Sheet 11 
d/b/a Consolidated Communications/GTC  Cancels Original Sheet 11 

 
 

SECTION 16 - ACCESS SERVICE FOR LOCAL EXCHANGE COMPANIES COMPLETION OF 
INTRALATA-INTERCOMPANY LONG DISTANCE MTS AND WATS CALLS (CONT'D) 

 
16.4  Rates and Charges (Cont'd.) 
 

C.  Switched Access Service (Cont'd) 
Rate 
Per Access 
Minute  

 
4. Access Tandem Switching 

(a) Per Access Minute Originating Non-Toll Free $.00050  
(b) Per Access Minute Terminating    * 

 
5. MABC Interconnection 

(a) CCFLC (Florala Division) Originating Non-Toll Free $.0304  
 (b) CCFLC  (Perry Division) Originating Non-Toll Free $.0082 

(c) CCFLC (St. Joe Division) Originating Non-Toll Free $.03611  
(d) CCFLC (All Divisions) Originating Toll Free  $.0000 
(e) CCFLC (All Divisions) Terminating  * 

 
6. End Office 

Rate  
 Local Switching  
 Originating Non-Toll Free $.01770
 Originating Toll Free Only * 
 Terminating * 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*The rates, charges and conditions for the provision of these intrastate Carrier Access Service rate elements 
are as specified in the NECA Tariff FCC No. 5 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to, or 
supplemented.   
 

 

(M) Material located on this sheet was previously located on Sheet 10. 

(C) (M) 
(N)   
   
           
(C) 
(C)  
(C) (M) 
(N) 
(N) 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
(N) 
(N) 

(N) 
(N) 
(N)  
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